unrecorded obligations or contingencies, other than the severance arrangements
referred to above, and do not believe that the final purchase price allocation
will materially differ. The final allocation of the purchase price will be
made based upon valuations and other studies that have not been completed.

   19

  The selected pro forma financial data should be read in conjunction with the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the
accompanying notes that begin on page 62.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ----------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ------------------  PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   ALCOA   ALUMAX  ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   --------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT
   PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA
  Sales and operating revenues..... $13,319.2 $2,930.9  $ (257.5)  $15,992.6
  Net income.....   805.1   33.7   (77.6)   761.2
  Basic earnings per common share.....   4.66   0.62   --   3.97
  Diluted earnings per common share....   4.62   0.60   --   3.93
  Cash dividends per common share.....   0.975   --   --   0.975

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ------------------  PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   ALCOA   ALUMAX  ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   --------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT
   PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA
  Sales and operating revenues..... $3,445.1  $  775.3  $  (45.3)  $4,175.1
  Net income.....   209.9   44.0   (18.8)   235.1
  Basic earnings per common share.....   1.25   0.82   --   1.25
  Diluted earnings per common share....   1.24   0.81   --   1.24
  Cash dividends per common share.....   .375   --   --   .375

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ------------------  PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   ALCOA   ALUMAX  ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   --------- -------- ----------- ---------
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT
   PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

BALANCE SHEET DATA
  Total assets..... $14,173.1 $3,392.3  $1,383.3   $18,948.7
  Long-term debt (noncurrent).....   1,811.0   831.9   1,225.0   3,867.9
  Shareholders' equity.....   4,431.5  1,669.2   (293.0)   5,807.7
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA
  Book value per common share.....   26.02   31.15   --   30.71

   20

   COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

  The following table sets forth certain earnings, dividend and book value per
share data for Alumax and Alcoa on an historical basis and on an historical
equivalent basis. The information set forth below should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Alumax
and Alcoa, including the notes thereto, incorporated by reference or appearing
elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See "Available Information" and

[…]

values. The purchase price allocation is preliminary, based on facts currently
known to the companies. Alcoa and Alumax are not aware of any significant
unrecorded obligations or contingencies, other than the severance arrangements
referred to above, and do not believe that the final purchase price allocation
will materially differ. The final allocation of the purchase price will be
made based upon valuations and other studies that have not been completed.

   62

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   ALUMAX   PRO FORMA
   ALCOA   (RECLASSIFIED)(A) ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ----------------- -----------   ----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Assets:
Current Assets
  Cash, cash equivalents
   and short-term
   investments..... $ 1,002.1   $   47.9   $ (258.9)(C)  $   791.1
  Receivables from
   customers, less
   allowance.....   2,029.9   468.3   --   2,498.2
  Inventories.....   1,421.2   495.5   92.0 (B)   2,008.7
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   652.3   102.5   --   754.8
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current
   assets.....   5,105.5   1,114.2   (166.9)   6,052.8
  Properties, plant and
   equipment at cost....  15,387.1   3,329.0   1,117.8 (B)   19,833.9
  Less: accumulated
   depreciation,
   depletion and
   amortization.....  (8,717.9)   (1,314.6)   --   (10,032.5)
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
  Net properties, plant
   and equipment.....   6,669.2   2,014.4   1,117.8   9,801.4
  Other assets.....   2,398.4   263.7   416.8 (B)
   (9.6)(B)
   25.2 (B)   3,094.5
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total Assets..... $14,173.1   $3,392.3   $1,383.3   $ 18,948.7
   =========   ========   ========   ==========
Liabilities:
  Short term
   borrowings..... $   544.7   $   --   $   --   $   544.7
  Accounts payable.....   887.5   140.1   --   1,027.6
  Accrued liabilities...   1,420.3   229.7   32.8 (B)   1,682.8
  Long-term debt due
   within one year.....   112.9   57.6   --   170.5
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   2,965.4   427.4   32.8 (B)   3,425.6
  Long-term debt.....   1,811.0   831.9   1,225.0 (C)   3,867.9
  Accrued postretirement
   benefits.....   1,741.9   165.2   --   1,907.1
  Other noncurrent
   liabilities and
   deferred credits.....   1,465.9   104.0   1.7 (B)   1,571.6
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   289.9   194.6   416.8 (B)   901.3
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities...   8,274.1   1,723.1   1,676.3   11,673.5
   Minority interests..   1,467.5   --   --   1,467.5
Shareholders' Equity:
  Preferred stock.....   55.8   --   --   55.8
  Common stock.....   178.9   0.6   (0.6)(B)   --
   19.2 (C)   198.1
  Additional capital....   573.4   942.1   (942.1)(B)
   1,357.0 (C)   1,930.4
  Retained earnings.....   4,758.1   802.0   (802.0)(B)   4,758.1
  Treasury stock, at
   cost.....   (767.9)   (59.1)   59.1 (B)   (767.9)
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive
   income.....   (366.8)   (16.4)   16.4 (B)   (366.8)
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total shareholders'
   equity.....   4,431.5   1,669.2   (293.0)   5,807.7
   ---------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities
   and equity..... $14,173.1   $3,392.3   $1,383.3   $ 18,948.7
   =========   ========   ========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of

   the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   63

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   ALUMAX   PRO FORMA
   ALCOA   (RECLASSIFIED)(A) ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------- ----------------- -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues
  Sales and operating reve-
   nues.....  $3,445.1   $775.3   $(45.3)(D)  $4,175.1
  Other income, principally
   interest.....   28.1   1.7   --   29.8
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   3,473.2   777.0   (45.3)   4,204.9
Costs and Expenses
  Cost of goods sold and
   operating expenses.....   2,618.2   579.4   (45.3)(D)   3,152.3
  Selling, general
   administrative and other
   expenses.....   153.8   56.8   --   210.6
  Research and development
   expenses.....   24.5   1.8   --   26.3
  Provision for
   depreciation, depletion
   and amortization.....   184.8   39.3   13.8 (E)
   (1.8)(F)   236.1
  Interest expense.....   39.2   18.4   18.1 (G)
   (2.5)(H)   73.2
  Taxes other than payroll
   taxes.....   32.1   8.0   --   40.1
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   3,052.6   703.7   (17.7)   3,738.6
Earnings
  Income before taxes on
   income.....   420.6   73.3   (27.6)   466.3
  Provision for taxes on
   income.....   140.9   29.3   (8.8)(J)   161.4
   --------   ------   ------   --------
  Income from operations...   279.7   44.0   (18.8)   304.9
  Minority interests.....   (69.8)   --   --   (69.8)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Net income.....  $  209.9   $ 44.0   $(18.8)   $  235.1
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Earnings per Share
  Basic.....  $   1.25   $ 0.82   --   $   1.25
  Diluted.....  $   1.24   $ 0.81   --   $   1.24
Weighted average shares
 outstanding:
  Basic.....   168.1   53.5   (53.5)(K)
   19.2 (K)   187.3
  Diluted.....   169.3   54.6   (54.6)(K)
   19.2 (K)   188.5

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma
   Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   64

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   -----------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   ALUMAX   PRO FORMA   1997
   ALCOA   (RECLASSIFIED)(A) ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ----------------- -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues
  Sales and operating
   revenues..... $13,319.2   $2,930.9   $(257.5)(D) $15,992.6
  Other income, princi-
   pally interest.....   162.5   5.1   --   167.6
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   13,481.7   2,936.0   (257.5)   16,160.2
Costs and Expenses
  Cost of goods sold and
   operating expenses....  10,155.8   2,210.4   (254.8)(D)  12,111.4
  Selling, general
   administrative and
   other expenses.....   670.6   238.8   --   909.4
  Research and develop-
   ment expenses.....   143.2   10.9   --   154.1
  Provision for
   depreciation,
   depletion and
   amortization.....   734.9   152.9   55.1 (E)
   (6.2)(F)   936.7
  Interest expense.....   140.9   60.9   72.2 (G)
   (10.0)(H)   264.0
  Taxes other than pay-
   roll taxes.....   130.1   24.9   --   155.0
  Special items.....   (95.5)   --   --   (95.5)
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   11,880.0   2,698.8   (143.7)   14,435.1
Earnings
  Income before taxes on
   income.....   1,601.7   237.2   (113.8)   1,725.1
  Provision for taxes on
   income.....   528.7   203.5(I)   (36.2)(J)   696.0
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
  Income from opera-
   tions.....   1,073.0   33.7   (77.6)   1,029.1
  Minority interests.....   (267.9)   --   --   (267.9)
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
Net income..... $   805.1   $   33.7   $ (77.6)   $   761.2
   =========   ========   =======   =========
Earnings per share:
  Basic..... $   4.66   $   0.62   --   $   3.97
  Diluted..... $   4.62   $   0.60   --   $   3.93
Weighted average shares
 outstanding:
  Basic.....   172.2   54.7   (54.7)(K)
   19.2 (K)   191.4
  Diluted.....   173.9   55.7   (55.7)(K)
   19.2 (K)   193.1